determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016

- 68 -

NOTE 8: Retirement Plans (Continued)

Arkansas Public Employees Retirement System (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability 11,906,757$   7,228,228$   3,337,337$

NOTE 9: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self-

Services Fellowships Services insurance Depreciation Other Total

Instruction 70,071,763$   1,753,979$   10,842,102$   82,667,844$

Research 5,798,985   234,519   2,422,332   8,455,836

Public service 12,343,129   157,601   5,861,010   18,361,740

Academic support 13,258,637   38,305   9,747,754   23,044,696

Student services 13,672,751   270,007   3,681,276   17,624,034

Institutional support 20,945,505   35,500   7,328,840   28,309,845

Scholarships and fellowships 9,637,556   9,637,556

Operations and maintenance

   of plant 10,411,096   17,476,715   27,887,811

Auxiliary enterprises 9,877,004   5,681,964   16,481,552   32,040,520

Self-insurance 15,570,817$   15,570,817

Depreciation 29,385,729$   29,385,729

Other 106,217$   106,217

Totals 156,378,870$   17,809,431$   73,841,581$   15,570,817$   29,385,729$   106,217$   293,092,645$

NOTE 10:  Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts receivables at June 30, 2016 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 8,921,502$   8,921,502$

Grants and contracts 6,256,717   6,256,717

Sales and use tax 183,400   183,400

Construction projects 2,633   2,633

Travel advances 13,005   13,005

Property tax accrual 1,136,850   1,635,090$   2,771,940

Auxiliary enterprises 512,738   22,078   534,816

Miscellaneous 2,119,551   64,266   2,183,817

Totals 19,146,396$   1,721,434$   20,867,830$

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2016

- 69 -

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances (Continued)

Accounts receivable from students are reported net of allowances for doubtful accounts.  This amount was
$2,654,759 at June 30, 2016.  Grants and contracts receivable are comprised of amounts due for sponsored
research projects, scholarships, and other restricted activities.  Auxiliary enterprises receivables consist of
amounts due at year-end for vending, bookstore, and other types of auxiliaries.

Notes and Deposits Receivable at June 30, 2016 were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Notes receivable, net 781,552$   4,621,384$   5,402,936$